




































































































































































































































PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Period Ending: 
Downer Elementary School -

3/27/2013

Scope: CCS @ Downer 

Construction Status:
Architect: HY Architects

Project Manager: Rod Sias, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer:
Contractor: Arthulia Inc.
Inspector: Kris Gilbert 
WCCUSD Mgr: Eduardo Donoso

Contract Status:
Notice to Proceed: 12/3/2012

Original Approved Projected
Construction Schedule (days): 30 0 102
Original Completion Date: 1/2/2013
Projected Completion: 3/16/2013

Buildings:
CCS @ Downer Portable Installation

Progress This Period:
Change Order Work & Punch List  – COMPLETE.
Telecommunications and Data installation – COMPLETE.
Electrical Power (P G & E)  – COMPLETE.
Mobile Modular Punchlist Items – IN PROGRESS.

Anticipated Progress Next Period:
CCS Staff Move – IN PROGRESS.
DSA Closeout – IN PROGRESS.

Schedule Assessment/Update:
Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 102
Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 102
Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 0
Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 100%

Percent of Construction Completed: 100%

Percentage of Work Done 100% Total Project
Modular Unit 100% 30%

Fencing & ADA Parking 100% 10%

Plumbing & Elec. Infrastructure 100% 30%

Ramp Installation 100% 10%

Electrical Power (P G & E) 100% 10%

Telecommunications (AT & T) 100% 10%

Proposed Changes:
Change Order #001 Submitted for Board Approval.

General Comment:

Progress Photos:  3/27/2013

CCS @ Downer Fencing & Container - COMPLETE

CCS @ Downer- ADA Ramps & Landings - COMPLETE

CCS @ Downer-New Storm Drain & CO Work - COMPLETE



PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Period Ending: 
De Anza High School - Replacement Campus

3/27/2013

Scope: Replacement Campus

Construction Status:
Architect: DLM Architects

Project Manager: Jose Chapa, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Marc Alojepan, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Wright Contracting Inc.
Inspector: Steve Cayson
WCCUSD Mgr: Andrew Mixer

Contract Status:
Notice to Proceed: 05/17/2010

Original Approved Projected
Construction Schedule (days): 1,080 52 1,132
Original Completion Date: 05/01/2013
Projected Completion: 6/22/2013

Buildings:
Building 1 Administration & Library

Building 2 & 3 Theater & Arts/Delta School
Building 4 Special Education
Building 5 Science
Building 6 & 7 Classrooms
Building 8 Gymnasium

Building 9 Cafeteria
Building 11, 12, & 13... Lobby, Breezeway, & Entrance Structure/Portico

Progress This Period:

Building 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, & 11--Punch-list, Back-Check
Building 1, 8, & 9--HVAC, EMS, & Lighting Controls Commissioning
Building 13--Install Translucent Skylight Panels
PV System--Install Racking System, & PV Panels 
All Buildings - Punch-list Back-Check
Exterior Site Work - Punch-list Inspection, Back-Check

Anticipated Progress Next Period:

Site Work - Punch-list Inspection, Back-Check
Building 1, 8, & 9--HVAC, EMS, & Lighting Controls Commissioning
Doors - Exterior and Interior Back-Check
HVAC Unit - Back-Check
PV System - Back-Check
PV System - Install Monitoring Kiosk Cover
Building No. 9 - Health Department Inspection
Installation of Data Drops and Wireless Access

Schedule Assessment/Update:
Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 1,132
Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 1,045
Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 87
Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 92%
Percent of Construction Completed: 97%

Percentage of Work Done 97% Total Project

Proposed Changes:

General Comment:

Progress Photos:  3/27/2013

De Anza HS - Front Entrance

Building No. 1 - Administration

Building No. 2 - Theater



PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Period Ending: 
Dover Elementary School -

3/27/2013

Scope: Increment 3 - Hazmat & demo of (E) kindergarten building, construction of new covered walkway, play area & site work.

Construction Status:
Architect: HY Architects, Inc.

Project Manager: Eddie Law, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer:
Contractor: Alten Construction, Inc.
Inspector: Kris Gilbert
WCCUSD Mgr: Eduardo Donoso 

Contract Status:
Notice to Proceed: 06/15/2009

Original Approved Projected
Construction Schedule (days): 1,110 280 1,390
Original Completion Date: 06/29/2012
Projected Completion: 4/5/2013

Buildings:
Building A Main Admin. Building & Classrooms - COMPLETED

Building B Pre-School/Kindergarten - COMPLETED
Building C Multi Purpose Room Building - COMPLETED
Site Work Site Work and Covered Walkway - PUNCH LIST

Progress This Period:
Punch list work. 
Close-out Documents.

Anticipated Progress Next Period:

Asphalt coloring and striping.
Notice of Completion.

Schedule Assessment/Update:
Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 1,390
Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 1,381
Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 9
Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 99%
Percent of Construction Completed: 99%

Percentage of Work Done 99% Total Project
Phase 1 -- Demolition & Site Work Increments 1 & 1A 100%

Phase2 -- Building "A" Increment 2 100%

Phase 3 -- Building "B" & "C" Increment 3 100%

Phase 4 -- Site Work & Playground Increment 3 99%

Proposed Changes:
Board & DSA Approved Change Orders #'s 1-25, #26 at DSA, #27 & #28 Board 
approved, #29 & #30 pending Board review and approval.

General Comment:
AC coloring and striping cannot be completed until weather conditions are above 
50 degrees F. Work scheduled to be completed during Spring Break.

Progress Photos:  3/27/2013

Soccer Field Overlooking Multipurpose Room

Parking Lot at Dover Ave.

Main Play Area with No AC Coloring



PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Period Ending: 
Gompers and LPS Richmond Schools - New Construction

3/27/2013

Scope: New Construction

Construction Status:
Architect: HMC Architects

Project Manager: Tim Peel, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Gaile Suarez, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Lathrop Construction Associates
Inspector: Roy Moreno
WCCUSD Mgr: Andrew Mixer

Contract Status:
Notice to Proceed: 08/20/2012

Original Approved Projected
Construction Schedule (days): 1,090
Original Completion Date: 08/15/2015
Projected Completion: 08/15/2015

Buildings:
Building A Leadership Public Schools

Building B Shared Gymnasium
Building C Gompers High School

Progress This Period:
Foundation excavation and rebar in progress Building B.
Under slab excavation and  foundation excavation Building C.

Anticipated Progress Next Period:
Steel Erection Building A. 
Foundation concrete & under slab plumbing Building  B. 
Foundation construction Building C.

Schedule Assessment/Update:
Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 1,090
Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 219
Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 871
Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 20%

Percent of Construction Completed: 20%

Percentage of Work Done 20% Total Project

Proposed Changes:

General Comment:

Progress Photos:  3/27/2013

Building B Waterproofed Elevator Pit

Building B preparing for sonic testing

Building A Concrete Trucks



PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Period Ending: 
Helms Middle School - Sports Field and Landscaping

3/27/2013

Scope: Sports Field and Landscaping Project

Construction Status:
Architect: Baker Vilar Architects

Project Manager: Hector DeLeon, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer:
Contractor: Robert A. Bothman Inc.
Inspector: Brad Williamson
WCCUSD Mgr: Eduardo Donoso

Contract Status:
Notice to Proceed: 1/7/2013

Original Approved Projected
Construction Schedule (days): 395 0 490
Original Completion Date: 02/06/2014
Projected Completion: 5/12/2014

Buildings:
Building 1 Boys & Girls Restrooms

Building 2 Storage Building

Progress This Period:
The construction has demolished the trees on site and the old wood water tower 
at the rear of the site. 
Our project has been put on hold due to the discovery of Naturally Occurring 
Asbestos (NOA). 
 A work plan has been created to protect worker exposure to the very low 
level (.083%) of NOA. 
 An awareness training for worker safety was held for both the general contractor 
and their subcontractors who will be on the project. 
Work to resume Monday April 1, 2013.

Anticipated Progress Next Period:
Prepare soil stabilization for Community Center Building pad. 
Demolition of water tanks and removal of existing trees on western property line.

Schedule Assessment/Update:
Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 490
Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 80

Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 410
Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 16%
Percent of Construction Completed: 4%

Percentage of Work Done 4% Total Project
Demolition 20% 5%

Clearing & Grubbing 90% 3%

Import Soil 0% 10%

Community Center Bldg. Pad 0% 15%

Proposed Changes:
Natural Occurring Asbestos (NOA) was detected in the soil along with a Chlordane, a 
pesticide used for termites and red ants. We have trained the workers with an awareness 
program on the NOA. The District consultant is preparing an action plan for the isolated 
pesticide. 

General Comment:
General Contractor is preparing to have their subcontractor remobilize to begin work on the 
Alternate #1, the preparation of the Community Center Building Pad for the City of San 
Pablo's general contractor.

Progress Photos:  3/27/2013

Wood water tank demolished

Perimeter fence removed & trees demolished

Pesticide test pit on proposed main field.



PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Period Ending: 
Ohlone Elementary School - West Campus

3/27/2013

Scope: Ground up Construction of 2 buildings, landscaping and play grounds.

Construction Status:
Architect: Powell & Partners

Project Manager: Sonya Perkins, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer: Paul Orr, SGI Construction Management
Contractor: Zovich & Sons Construction Company
Inspector: Mark Eriksen
WCCUSD Mgr: Eduardo Donoso

Contract Status:
Notice to Proceed: 08/01/2011

Original Approved Projected
Construction Schedule (days): 780 973
Original Completion Date: 7/20/2013
Projected Completion: 3/1/2014

Buildings:
Bldg. A Admin & Classrooms

Bldg. B Classrooms & Restrooms

Progress This Period:
MEP/ rough-in continues. 
Installation of drywall, fire sprinklers, technology, clean & prime underlayment. 
Install 2nd layer of underlayment 
Installation of brown coat stucco. 
Mecco  shade rough-in, metal framing, HVAC units delivered. 
Electrical/Technology rough-in continues.

Anticipated Progress Next Period:
Complete finish coat of stucco on Buildings A & B. 
Tape & mudding in both buildings. 
MEP rough in Building A continues. 
Pulling cables, metal roof installation, fire sprinklers and fire alarm installation. 
Cabinet & countertop mock up. 
EBMUD scheduled for Pheasant Street. 
Install transformer & switchgear. 
Install gas line. 

Schedule Assessment/Update:
Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 973
Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 556
Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 417

Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 57%
Percent of Construction Completed: 58%

Percentage of Work Done 58% Total Project

Proposed Changes:

General Comment:
Overall the project is progressing.

Progress Photos:  3/27/2013

Building A- Lathe/Brown Coat/Canopy

Building A- Base stucco color on roof overhang

Building B - Drywall/Drop Ceiling Tracks/Cabling



PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Period Ending: 
Peres Elementary School - Modernization

3/27/2013

Scope: The modernization project consists of renovating nine (9) existing buildings to bring the entire school to current structural and architectural standards.

Construction Status:
Architect: HY Architects 

Project Manager: Rod Sias, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer:
Contractor: Cal-Pacific Construction, Inc.
Inspector: Kris Gilbert
WCCUSD Mgr: Andrew Mixer

Contract Status:
Notice to Proceed: 8/2/2012

Original Approved Projected
Construction Schedule (days): 78 256
Original Completion Date: 10/19/2012
Projected Completion: 4/10/2013

Buildings:
Renovation of existing buildings.

Progress This Period:
Restroom Renovation-Bldg. I1(B &G) – IN PROGRESS.
Repair and Paint Stucco Wall-Bldg. E – IN PROGRESS.
Exterior Painting Bldg. D, F1, F2, F3, F4, H1, H2, – IN PROGRESS.
Phase 2 Covered Canopy – COMPLETED.
Under Ground Utilities at Covered Canopy – COMPLETED.

Anticipated Progress Next Period:
Pour Colored Concrete @ Canopy – IN PROGRESS. 
Site Work/Asphalt/Tree Removal - IN PROGRESS. 
Modernization Punch list/Closeout – IN PROGRESS.

Schedule Assessment/Update:
Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 256
Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 242

Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 14
Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 94%
Percent of Construction Completed: 95%

Percentage of Work Done 95% Total Project
Building B - Administration 99% 5%

Building D -Multi-purpose room- 99% 5%

Restrooms - F1, F2, I1 (B & G) 99% 30%

New Canopy 95% 30%

Site Work/Asphalt/Tree Removal 15% 10%

Exterior Painting 99% 20%

Proposed Changes:
DSA- Field Change Directive 001- Concrete Strength in Bldg. D - Approved.
DSA- Field Change Directive 002- Closet Framing in Bldg. D - Rejected. 
DSA- Field Change Directive 003- Cabinet Blocking - Approved.
DSA- Field Change Directive 004- Canopy Column Spacing - Approved.
DSA- Field Change Directive 005- Canopy Electrical Conduit - Approved.

General Comment:

Progress Photos:  3/27/2013

Site Work & Asphalt - IN PROGRESS

Bldg. E - Installation of Stucco - IN PROGRESS

Phase 3 Covered Canopy - COMPLETE



PROJECT STATUS REPORT

Period Ending: 
Portola Middle School - BLDG Demo & Site Work

3/28/2013

Scope: Demolition of the Original Portola Middle School with attending Environmental Waste Management and Materials Salvage.

Construction Status:
Architect: HY Architects

Project Manager: Toby Black, SGI Construction Management
Project Engineer:
Contractor: Alten Construction
Inspector:
WCCUSD Mgr: Andrew Mixer

Contract Status:
Notice to Proceed: 5/9/2012

Original Approved Projected
Construction Schedule (days): 225 423
Original Completion Date: 12/20/2012
Projected Completion: 7/6/2013

Buildings:
Mobilization Fencing, Trailers, Temporary Utilities & Facilities

Start-Up Salvaging, 3rd Party Contractors/Vendors
Abatement Buildings and Portables
Demolition Site, Buildings and Portables
Completion Grading, Hydroseeding, Fencing and Demobilization

Progress This Period:
Project has been temporarily shut down due to weather. 
Contractor is projected to return on May 6th, 2013

Anticipated Progress Next Period:
Site grading. 
Hydroseeding and SWPPP maintenance. 
Installation of new curb cuts for drive access per encroachment permit. 
Removal of AC paving at the bottom of the site. 
Installation of new concrete curbs at bottom of site at the temp campus. 
Removal of temporary fencing and installation of new. fencing at South West 
corner of site. 
Removal of concrete retaining walls at top of site.

Schedule Assessment/Update:
Construction Duration (Calendar Days): 423
Construction Calendar Days Elapsed: 324
Construction Calendar Days Remaining: 99

Percent of Contract Calendar Days Elapsed: 76%
Percent of Construction Completed: 85%

Percentage of Work Done 85 % Total Project
Mobilization 100%

Start-Up 100%

Abatement 100%

Demolition 99.9%

Completion 85%

Proposed Changes:

General Comment:
Time extension of 61 days currently under review. Due to weather, the grading portion of 
this project has not commenced. The District has chosen the option presented by the 
contractor to shut down the project until May 6th when weather conditions become optimal 
for grading.  31 non-compensable weather days have been granted.  A non-compensable 
time extension to be submitted for the remainder of the days leading up to May 6th.

Progress Photos:  3/28/2013

SWPPP measures where the lower stairs once were located

Bottom of the hill at the AC paving

Previous location of the Main Classroom Building


